

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 12, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 759-2024

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING CARLOS EDRIEL POQUIZ YULO, FILIPINO ARTISTIC GYMNAST, FOR BAGGING TWO GOLD MEDALS IN GYMNASTICS IN THE MEN'S FLOOR EXERCISE FINALS AND MEN'S ARTISTIC GYMNASTICS-VAULT FINALS IN THE 2024 PARIS OLYMPICS

WHEREAS, Section 17, of Art II of 1987 Philippines Constitution provides that "The State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress and promote total human liberation and development";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan has, in myriad occasions, commended and honored exemplary Pangasinenses for their world-class achievements and victories in their respective fields, which have had significant influence and enriched the Philippines' history;

WHEREAS, on August 3 and 4, 2024 in Bercy Arena, Paris, France, Filipino Gymnast, Carlo Edriel Poquiz Yulo, bagged two Olympic gold medals in Gymnastics in the Men's Floor Exercise Finals and Men's Artistic Gymnastics-Vault Finals in the 2024 Paris Olympics;

WHEREAS, Carlos Edriel P. Yulo bested seven other competitors and enormous pressure as he scored a massive 15.000 after a clean routine in Men's Floor Exercise Finals and scored 15.116 with a spectacular and powerful performance in Men's Artistic Gymnastics-Vault Finals;

WHEREAS, Carlos Edriel P. Yulo, whose roots hail from Malasiqui, Pangasinan, started training for gymnastics at the age of seven, began competing in 2008, and joined his first Palarong Pambansa in 2009, followed by four more Palaro appearances where he successfully won numerous medals in gymnastics for his team Region until his last Palarong Pambansa stint in 2013;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 759-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, Carlos Edriel P. Yulo, the epitome of an accomplished homegrown talent whose skills have been developed through grassroots development in Philippine sports, has brought noteworthy achievements in the world of sports, hence, deserves no less than the utmost recognition and commendation from the Provincial Government of Pangasinan through the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as he has remarkably demonstrated time and again, the exceptional and extraordinary talent and world-class skills of Filipino athletes on a worldwide stage;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was-

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to congratulate and commend, as he is hereby congratulated and commended, Carlos Edriel Poquiz Yulo Filipino Artistic Gymnast for bagging two gold medals in gymnastics in the Men's Floor Exercise Finals and Men's Artistic Gymnastics-Vault Finals in the 2024 Paris Olympics;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Carlos Edriel Poquiz Yulo of Malate, Manila, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANČILLA B. ROMA
Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

IARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

